Stratified sampling was used to group the 
employees into two categories of teaching and non-teaching staff for representation.  In 
this study, 500 questionnaires were taken to the field to give an allowance for those who 
may not respond. Out of the 500 questionnaires distributed, four hundred and forty one 
(441) were received back. 

3.6 Data Collection Instruments 
The researcher used closed-ended and open-ended questionnaires and interviewer 
administered questionnaire as instruments of data collection. The researcher personally 
administered the questionnaires to the various selected respondents, targeting to have a